
October 12, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #1 to a Contract with A-Affordable Septic Service, 
LLC for the Fischer’s Forest Park Large Onsite Sewage System Treatment 

Process Upgrade. Amendment value is $196,821.20, contract value is 
increased to $974,929.20. Funding is through Water Environment Services 
Sanitary Sewer Construction Fund. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Contract #7644 approved – April 6, 2023. 
Briefed at Issues – October 10, 2023. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This project supports the WES Strategic Plan to provide
Enterprise Resiliency, infrastructure Strategy and
Performance and Operational Optimization.

2. This project supports the County’s Strategic Plan of building a
strong infrastructure that delivers services to customers and
honors, utilizes, promotes, and invest in our natural resources.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Jeff Stallard Contact Phone 503-728-2311

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: This amendment adds work necessary to ensure proper operation 
and longevity of the Fischer’s Forest Park (FFP) facility. 

Since construction started on the original contract, staff found that two additional septic tanks, 
gravity sewer cleanouts, and one manhole have condition issues that continue to impact the 
functionality of the system. Some of the condition issues were previously undetected and some 
of the defects have occurred since the original project was designed. If left in place, the 
defective structures will overload the system and potentially cause permit violations in the near 
future. This amendment will replace these structures.  

In addition to the existing structures, a new controls building needs to be enlarged from the 
original design. The increase is necessary to meet proper clearances around the standby 
generator that will be constructed as part 
of a future project. Without this change, 
the building will not be able to serve its 
intended purpose.  

Also included in this amendment are 
items that were identified by operations 
staff during the pre-construction 
walkthrough. These items are safety 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – October 12, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

concerns or items that improve operations of the final facilities. This includes additional work to 
allow for process sampling and drainage of any spillage; additional concrete work; placement of 
boulders around new fiberglass tank lids to prevent vehicles from driving over the lids; installing 
additional electrical conduit; and relocating electrical connections for safer access. These items 
will improve staff safety or improve staff’s ability to operate the facilities effectively and 
efficiently. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Amendment #1, contract 7644 with A-
Affordable Septic Service, LLC for Fischer’s Forest Park – Large Onsite Sewage System 
Treatment Process Upgrade. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Greg Geist 
Director, WES 

Attachment: A-Affordable Septic Service, LLC Contract 7644, Amendment 1 



9/19/23












	SIGNATURE



